only 55 pipes are required for cooling and the system would now be 24.0 metres

long by 2 manifolds, or 12 metres, wide. Only 5 extra pipes would be required,

which is an increase in design efficiency.

Chapter 4: Model Description & Sensitivity Analysis Andrew Watt

44

4.2 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the spreadsheet design model was conducted at the

beginning of the project to identify important variables. By identifying the most

influential components of the design, the testing and experimentation phases were

better able to focus on analysing these areas. Each input and some constants

were varied by a percentage and the relative change in the model’s output was

noted. The percentage by which each input was varied depended upon their initial

values and their purpose in the design. For example, the temperature of the pond

could not be varied by 50% as it may become higher than the bore inlet

temperature which is highly unlikely in a real world situation. Table 4.1 below

outlines the results of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 4.1  Sensitivity Analysis Results

Variable Material Model Output (No. of pipes) Varia nce

Copper k = 380 52 0 %

Aluminium k = 240 52 0 %

Thermal Conductivity k

(W/m.K)

Stainless Steel k = 17 54 3.8 %

Variable % Varied Initial Value  Output (No. of pip es) Variance

+ 50 % 78 + 50 % Maximum Flowrate Q

(L/s) - 50 %

52

26 - 50 %

+ 10 % 68 + 33 % Bore Temperature Ti

(°C) - 10 %

52

33 - 33 %

+ 50 % 52 0 % Pressure head at Inlet P

(m) - 50 %

52

52 0 %

+ 10 % 27 - 48 % Outlet Temperature

Required To (°C) - 10 %

52

90 + 73 %

+ 10 % 71 + 37 % Pond Temperature Tp

(°C)
- 10 %

52

41 - 21 %

Chapter 4: Model Description & Sensitivity Analysis Andrew Watt

45

From the sensitivity analysis, the most important variables were identified as

maximum flowrate as well as the outlet, bore and pond temperatures. The required

outlet temperature proved to be the most influential factor with larger variances in

the model output than the other input variables. For design purposes it is important

to note that this required outlet temperature remains constant. Maximum flowrate,

Q, affected the model output by the same value as it was varied. The bore, Ti, and

pond, Tp, temperatures altered the model output by slightly greater than that by